
City and County of San Francisco 
Office of Contract Administration 
Purchasing Department 
City Hall, Room 430 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685 

Contract Modification 3 
Industrial Supplies 

MSC Industrial Supply Co. 
ATTN: Damon Perez 
3848 Bay Center Pl. 
Hayward, CA 94545 
E-mail : pe rezd@mscdirect.com 

Date: February 3, 2020 
Buyer Name: Lee Roche lle Laxamana 

Term contract: 741 03 
Contract ID. : 1000001663 
Supplier ID: 0000015973 

Type: Indefinite quant ity: 
Not-to-exceed amount : $8,500,000 

T he history of this contract and its modifications is as fo llows: 

Start End 
Modification date date Amount Other changes 

Original contract 05-01-17 04-30-19 $4,000,000 
1 No Change No Change $5,000,000 Increase NTE Amount 
2 .No Change 04-30-20 $6,500,000 Extend End Date/ 

Increase NTE Amount 
3 No Change .04-30-21 $8,500,000 Extend End Date/ 

Increase NTE Amount 

This modification 3 changes the contract as follows: 

• Extends the Contract Term until April 30, 202 1. 
• Increases the Contract's not to exceed amount from $6,500,000 to $8,500,000. 
• Updates contract terms. See Attachment A of this Modification. 

All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

Approved by the Contractor: 

David Haugh, 
Vice President - Government 

Sign and return one original. The duplicate original is fo r your files. P-280 (3-19) 



Attachment A 
Contract Modification No. 3 
Contract No. 74103 
MSC Industrial Supply Co. 
February 3, 2020 
Page 1 of 4 

Bid and Contract Conditions 16, Hold Harmless and Indemnification is deleted and replaced in its 
entirety: 

16. Hold Harmless and Indemnification. Contractor shall indemnify and save harmless City and 
its officers, agents and employees from, and, if requested, shall defend them against any and all loss, cost, 
damage, injury, liability, and claims thereof for injury to or death ofa person, including employees of 
Contractor or loss of or damage to property, arising directly or indirectly from Contractor's performance 
of this Contract, including but not limited to, the use of Contractor's facilities or equipment provided by 
City or others, regardless of the negligence of, and regardless of whether liability without fault is imposed 
or sought to be imposed on City, except to the extent that such indemnity is void or otherwise 
unenforceable under applicable law in effect on or validly retroactive to the date of this Contract, and 
except where such loss, damage, injury, liability or claim is the result of the active negligence or willful 
misconduct of City and is not contributed to by any act of, or by any omission to perform some duty 
imposed by law or agreement on Contractor, its subcontractors or either's agent or employee. The 
foregoing indemnity shall include, without limitation, reasonable fees of attorneys, consultants and 
experts and related costs and City's costs of investigating any claims against the City. In addition to 
Contractor's obligation to indemnify City, Contractor specifically acknowledges and agrees that it has an 
immediate and independent obligation to defend City from any claim which actually or potentially falls 
within this indemnification provision, even if the allegations are or may be groundless, false or fraudulent, 
which obligation arises at the time such claim is tendered to Contractor by City and continues at all times 
thereafter. Contractor shall indemnify and hold City harmless from all loss and liability, including 
attorney's fees, court costs and all other litigation expenses for any infringement of patent rights, 
copyright, trade secret or any other proprietary right or trademark, and all other intellectual property 
claims of any person or persons in consequences of the use by City, or any of its officers or agents, of 
articles or services to be supplied in the performance of this Contract. 

Bid and Contract Conditions 17, Failure to Deliver is deleted and replaced in its entirety: 

17. Failure to Deliver. If Contractor fails to deliver an article and/or service of the quality, in the 
manner or within the time called for by this contract, such article and/or service may be bought from any 
source by Purchasing and if a greater price than the contract price be paid, the excess price will be 
charged to and collected from Contractor or sureties on its bond if bond has been required. 

Bid and Contract Conditions 24 Nondiscrimination; Penalties, Section B. Subcontracts is deleted 
and replaced in its entirety: 

B. Subcontracts. Contractor shall incorporate by reference in all subcontracts the 
provisions of §§12B.2(a), 12B.2(c)-(k), and 12C.3 of the San Francisco Administrative Code and 
shall require all subcontractors to comply with such provisions. Contractor's failure to comply 
with the obligations in this subsection shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement. The 
entire San Francisco Administrative Code is available on the web at a site maintained by 
American Legal Publishing Corporation. 

Bid and Contract Conditions 26, MacBride Principles - Northern Ireland is deleted and replaced in 
its entirety: 

26. MacBride Principles - Northern Ireland. Pursuant to San Francisco Administrative 
Code§ 12F.5, the City and County of San Francisco urges companies doing business in Northern 
Ireland to move towards resolving employment inequities, and encourages such companies to 

Sign and return one original. The duplicate original is for your files. P-280 (3-19) 



Attachment A 
Contract Modification No. 3 
Contract No. 74103 
MSC Industrial Supply Co. 
February 3, 2020 
Page 2 of 4 

abide by the MacBride Principles. The City and County of San Francisco urges San Francisco 
companies to do business with corporations that abide by the MacBride Principles. 

Bid and Contract Condition 29, Submitting False Claims; Monetary Penalties is deleted and 
replaced in its entirety: 

29. Submitting False Claims; Monetary Penalties. Pursuant to San Francisco 
Administrative Code §21.35, any contractor, subcontractor or consultant who submits a false 
claim shall be liable to the City for the statutory penalties set forth in that section. The text of 
Section 21.35, along with the entire San Francisco Administrative Code is available on the web 
at a site maintained by American Legal Publishing Corporation. A contractor, subcontractor or 
consultant will be deemed to have submitted a false claim to the City if the contractor, 
subcontractor or consultant: (a) knowingly presents or causes to be presented to an officer or 
employee of the City a false claim or request for payment or approval; (b) knowingly makes, 
uses, or causes to be made or used a false record or statement to get a false claim paid or 
approved by the City; ( c) conspires to defraud the City by getting a false claim allowed or paid 
by the City; ( d) knowingly makes, uses, or causes to be made or used a false record or statement 
to conceal, avoid, or decrease an obligation to pay or transmit money or property to the City; or 
(e) is a beneficiary ofan inadvertent submission ofa false claim to the City, subsequently 
discovers the falsity of the claim, and fails to disclose the false claim to the City within a 
reasonable time after discovery of the false claim. 

General Conditions 40, Not used is deleted and replaced in its entirety: 

40. Withholding. Contractor agrees that it is obligated to pay all amounts due to the City 
under the San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code during the term of this Agreement. 
Pursuant to Section 6.10-2 of the San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code, Contractor 
further acknowledges and agrees that City may withhold any payments due to Contractor under 
this Agreement if Contractor is delinquent in the payment of any amount required to be paid to 
the City under the San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code. Any payments withheld 
under this paragraph shall be made to Contractor, without interest, upon Contractor corning back 
into compliance with its obligations. 

General Conditions 51, Reports by Contractor is deleted and replaced in its entirety: 

51. Reports by Contractor. Each year, no later than February 15; Contractor shall submit a soft 
copy report of the total items ordered, by month, under this contract during the preceding calendar year 
(January I - December 31 ). The report must be in a format acceptable to City and must list by 
department or location the following: (I) all items awarded under this contract; and (2) total quantity and 
dollar value of each item ordered, including items for which there were no orders. Contractor must also 
furnish a separate similar report for the total of all items ordered by City which are not part of this 
Contract, and any usage reports required prior to the extension of a Contract or Contract Modification. 
Emailed reports must not be larger than 10MB. 

Contractor shall email reports to: 

OCA Vendor.Reports@sfgov.org 

Sign and return one original. The duplicate original is for your files. P-280 (3-19) 



Attachment A 
Contract Modification No. 3 
Contract No. 74103 
MSC Industrial Supply Co. 
February 3, 2020 
Page 3 of4 

Any report files larger than 10MB must be submitted in electronic format on USB drive and 
mailed to the address shown below with the term contract number and "Annual Supplier 
Reporting" clearly marked on the envelope/packaging. 

Contractor shall mail the reports to: 

OCA Supplier Reporting 
Re: Term Contract No. 74103 
City and County of San Francisco 
Office of Contract Administration - Purchasing 
City Hall, Room 430 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685 

General Conditions 52, Notice to Parties is deleted and replaced in its entirety: 

52. Notice to Parties. Unless otherwise indicated in this Agreement, all written communications 
sent by the Parties may be by U.S. mail or e-mail, and shall be addressed as follows: 

Director of Purchasing 
City and County of San Francisco 
Office of Contract Administration 
Purchasing Division 
City Hall, Room 430 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685 
oca@sfaov.org 

General Conditions 61, Limitations on Contributions is deleted and replaced in its entirety: 

61. Limitations on Contributions. Through execution of this Agreement, Contractor 
acknowledges its obligations under Section 1.126 of the City's Campaign and Governmental 
Conduct Code, which prohibits any person who contracts with, or is seeking a contract with, any 
department of the City for the rendition of personal services, for the furnishing of any material, 
supplies or equipment, for the sale or lease of any land or building, for a grant, loan or loan 
guarantee, or for a development agreement, from making any campaign contribution to (a) a City 
elected official if the contract must be approved by that official, a board on which that official 
serves, or the board of a state agency on which an appointee of that official serves, (b) a 
candidate for that City elective office, or (c) a committee controlled by such elected official, or a 
candidate for that office, at any time from the submission of a proposal for the contract until the 
later of either the termination of negotiations for such contract or twelve months after the date 
the City approves the contract. The prohibition on contributions applies to each prospective 
party to the contract; each member of Contractor's board of directors; Contractor's chairperson, 
chief executive officer, chief financial officer and chief operating officer; any person with an 
ownership interest of more than 10% in Contractor; any subcontractor listed in the bid or 
contract; and any committee that is sponsored or controlled by Contractor. Contractor certifies 
that it has informed each such person of the limitation on contributions imposed by Section 1.126 

Sign and return one original. The duplicate original is for your files. P-280 (3-19) 



Attachment A 
Contract Modification No. 3 
Contract No. 74103 
MSC Industrial Supply Co. 
February 3, 2020 
Page 4 of4 

by the time it submitted a proposal for the contract, and has provided the names of the persons 
required to be informed to the City department with whom it is contracting 

General Conditions 64. City's New Financial System Requirement, is deleted and replaced in its 
entirety: 

64. Consideration of Salary History. Contractor shall comply with San Francisco 
Administrative Code Chapter 12K, the Consideration of Salary History Ordinance or "Pay Parity 
Act." Contractor is prohibited from considering current or past salary of an applicant in 
determining whether to hire the applicant or what salary to offer the applicant to the extent that 
such applicant is applying for employment to be performed on this Agreement or in furtherance 
of this Agreement, and whose application, in whole or part, will be solicited, received, processed 
or considered, whether or not through an interview, in the City or on City property. The 
ordinance also prohibits employers from (I) asking such applicants about their current or past 
salary or (2) disclosing a current or former employee's salary history without that employee's 
authorization unless the salary history is publicly available. Contractor is subject to the 
enforcement and penalty provisions in Chapter 12K. Information about and the text of Chapter 
12K is available on the web at https://sfgov.org/olse/consideration-salary-history. Contractor is 
required to comply with all of the applicable provisions of 12K, irrespective of the listing of 
obligations in this Section. 

Sign and return one original. The duplicate original is for your files. P-280 (3-19) 




